In accordance with

Rule 18.7 of the LI Q03
Insolvency (England &

Wales) Rules 2016 and

s son 10anamd  NOtice of progress report in voluntary

Companies House

E B

Company number 1_0_’?,? ’?W’?FE

2 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full |A.A.P. Interiors Limited

hold black capitals.

u Liquidator's name
Full forename(s) Roderick Graham
surname Butcher
Liquidator’s address
Building narm?f’ﬂum'oer| 79 Caroline Street
Street | Birmingham

Past town |] B3 1UP
County/Region |

Posicode Crrrrrrr
Country

u Liquidator's name @

Full forename(s)

@ Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname

another liquidator.

H Liquidator’s address ®

Building name/number

@ Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Street

another liquidator.

Post town
County/Region

Country

|
|
|
!
Pastcode Trr!_li(_l‘!——

0417 Version 1.0




LIQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

s J

From date

To date

Period of progress report
202 fof8 T2lof1[s
21 o8 [ofof1l7

7

Progress report

The progress report is attached

Sign and date

Liguidator's signature

Signature

X

Signature date

5 hp R

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible ta searchers of the public record.

Contact name

Andrew Deere

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

Campany name

Butcher Woods

79 Caroline Street
Birmingham

ITidress

Past town

B3 1UP

County/Reton

< I rrrt

]
oy
=
&
L

R

Ia)
a
=
2

~

Telephone

0121 236 6001
Checklist

e

'T\Ie may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the wehsite at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

G417 Version 1.0




A.A.P. Interiors Limited
(In Liquidation)
Liquidator’'s Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 22/08/2016 From 22/08/2016
of Affairs To 21/08/2017 To 21/08/2017
£ £ £
SECURED CREDITCORS
{2,403.00) RBS Invoice Finance Limited NIL NIL
NIL NIL
HIRE PURCHASE
10,750.00 Plant & Machinery - Kingsway NIL NIL
(22,919.00) Kingsway Asset Finance Limited NIL NIL
10,800.00 Plant & Machinery - Hampshire Trust NIL NIL
(18,892.00) Hampshire Trust Bank plc NIL NIL
NIL NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
500.00 Plant & Machinery - Unencumbered 500.00 500.00
100.00 Computer Equipment 100.00 100.00
Book Debts 246.66 246.66
9,074.00 Cash at Bank 9,118.57 9,118.57
11,622.00 Director's Loan - Mr A A Pugh 3,500.00 3,500.00
13,465.23 13,465.23
COST OF REALISATIONS
Preparation of S. of A. 600.00 600.00
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) 300.00 300.00
Storage Costs 100.00 100.00
Statutory Advertising 253.80 253.80
(1,253.80) (1,253.80)
(1,368.00) 12,211.43 12,211.43
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Receivable 250.76
Bank 1 Current 12,080.67
Vat Payable {120.00)
12,211.43

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

Roderick Graham Butcher

Liguidator

23 October 2017 12:03



A.A.P. Interiors Limited — In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
LIQUIDATOR’S PROGRESS REPORT TO CREDITORS AND MEMBERS

FOR THE YEAR ENDING 21 AUGUST 2017

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company name: AAP. Interiors Limited

Company number: 05330575

Trading address: 64 Thorpe Street, Burntwood, Staffordshire WS7 1NJ
Registered office: 79 Caroline Street, Birmingham B3 1UP

Farmer registered office: 15-17 Church Street, Stourbridge, West Midlands DY8 1LU
Principal trading activity: Manufacture of carpentry & joinery products

Liguidator's name: Roderick Graham Butcher

Liquidator's address: Buicher Woods, 79 Caroline Street, Birmingham B3 1UP
Date of appointment 22 August 2016

LIQUIDATOR'S ACTIONS SINCE APPOINTMENT

There is cerfain work that | am required by the insolvency legislation to undertake work in connection
with the liquidation that provides no financial benefit for the creditors. A description of the routine work
undertaken since my appointment as Liquidator is as follows:

1. Administration

*

Case planning - devising an appropriate strategy for dealing with the case and giving
instructions to the staff to undertake the work on the case.

Setting up physical and electronic case files.

Setting up the case on the practice's electronic case management system and entering
data.

Issuing the statutory notifications to creditors and other required on appointment as office
helder, including gazetting the office holder's appointment.

Obtaining a specific penalty bond.

-
s«  Convening and holding general meetings of creditors and members (as applicable).
= Dealing with all routine correspondence and emails relating to the case.
«  Opening, maintaining and managing the office holder's estate bank account.
« Creating, maintaining and managing the office holder's cashbook.
+« Undertaking regular bank reconciliations of the bank account containing estate funds.
= Reviewing the adequacy of the specific penalty bond on a quarterly basis.
 Undertaking periodic reviews of the progress of the case.
+ Qverseeing and controlling the work done on the case by case administrators.
« Preparing, reviewing and issuing annual progress reports to creditors and members.
e Filing returns at Companies House.
+«  Preparing and filing VAT returns.
. Preparing and filing Corporation Tax returns.

2. Creditors

Dealing with creditor correspondence, emails and telephone conversations regarding
their claims.
Maintaining up to date creditor information on the case management system.



3. Investigations
¢« Preparing a report or return on the conduct of the directors as required by the Company

Direclors Disqualification Act.

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

My Receipts & Payments Account for the period from 22 August 2016 to 21 August 2017 is attached
at Appendix 1.

The balance of funds is held in a non-interest bearing estate bank account.

ASSETS

Book Debts subject to factoring
The Statement of Affairs included book debts that were subject to factoring with RBS Invoice Finance
Limited (“RBSIF"}. The book value of these debts was £7,154, and a shortfall of £2,403 was estimated

to be suffered by RBSIF. No realisations have been made in this regard.

Plant & Machinery subject to finance

The Company held items of plant & machinery subject to finance agreements with Kingsway Asset
Finance Limited. These items were valued by my agents, MGR Appraisals, as being esfimated to
realise £10,750. Kingsway Asset Finance Limited were owed £22,919 in respect of these items and as
such a shortfall of £12,169 was anticipated to be suffered by them.

The Company also held items of plant & machinery subject to finance agreements with Hampshire
Trust Bank plc. My agents, MGR Appraisals, valued these items as being estimated to realise
£10,800. Hampshire Trust Bank plc were owed £18,892 in respect of these assets and as such a
shortfall of £8,092 was expected to be suffered by them.

No realisation has been made in respect of this encumbered plant & machinery.

Cash at Bank
£9,119 was realised from funds held in the Company’s bank account with National Westminster Bank

plc. This was previously estimated to realise £9,074 in the Statement of Affairs.

Piant & Machinery (unencumbered)

The Company owned a small amount of plant & machinery. My agents, MGR Appraisals, estimated
that these items would realise £500. This amount was realised in full following a sale of these items to
Kerf Furniture UK Limited, a company controlled by Andrew Pugh. This was the only offer received

and its acceptance was recommended by my agents.

Computer Equipment
There was also an amount of £100 which was estimated to be realised in the Statement of Affairs

following a valuation by my agents. This amount was realised in full following a sale of these items to
Kerf Furniture UK Limited, a company controlled by Andrew Pugh. This was the only offer received
and its acceptance was recommended by my agents.

Director's Loan Account — Mr A A Pugh
The Statement of Affairs included an overdrawn director's loan account owed by Andrew Anthony

Pugh of £11,662. To date, Mr Pugh has paid £3,500 against this amount. The Liquidator is continuing
to pursue to the balance owed.

LIABILITIES

Secured Creditors
An examination of the Company's mortgage register held by the Registrar of Companies showed that

the Company has granted the following charges:




» Afixed and floating charge dated 14 December 2011 in favour of RBS Invoice Finance Limited
* Afixed and fleating charge dated 27 November 2014 in favour of RBS Invoice Finance Limited

Preferential Creditors
There are no preferential creditors in this matter.

Non-preferential unsecured Creditors

The statement of affairs included 5 non-preferential unsecured creditors with an estimated total liability of
£121,303. | have received claims from a number of creditors; however these claims have not been
adjudicated for dividend purposes for the reason detailed below.

DIVIDEND PROSPECTS

Non-preferential unsecured creditors

Based on current information, it is not anticipated that there will be sufficient funds in this matter to enable
a dividend to be paid to the unsecured creditors. This may change depending on the full balance of the
director’s loan account being realised.

INVESTIGATION INTO THE AFFAIRS OF THE COMPANY

I undertook an initial investigation into the Company’s affairs to establish whether there were any
potential asset recoveries or conduct matters that justified further investigation, taking account of the
public interest, potential recoveries, the funds likely to be available to fund an investigation, and the

costs involved.

Specifically, | recovered, listed and reviewed the Company's accounting records; obtained and
reviewed copy bank statements for the 24 months prior to the Company ceasing to trade from the
Company's bankers; and compared the information in the Company's last set of accounts with that
contained in the statement of affairs lodged in the liquidation and made enqguiries about the reasons

for the changes.
There were no matters that justified further investigation in the circumstances of this appointment.

Within three months of my appointment as Liquidator, | am required to submit a confidential report to the
Secretary of State to include any matters which have come to my attention during the course of my work
which may indicate that the conduct of any past or present Director would make them unfit to be
concerned with the management of the Company. | would confirm that my repoit has been submitted.

PRE-APPOINTMENT REMUNERATION

The Board previously authorised the payment of a fee of £5,000 for my assistance with preparing the
statement of affairs and convening and holding the meeting of creditors at a meeting held on 22 August

2016.

Of this £600 was paid to Folkes Worten LLP for their assistance with the preparation of the Statement of
Affairs.

{ have been unable to draw the Statement of Affairs payable to Butcher Woods. A resolution by
correspondence was circulated to creditors on 22 August 2016 regarding my remuneration however no
responses were received from creditors.



LIQUIDATOR’S REMUNERATION
My remuneration has been calculated on a time cost basis based on a fees estimate of £10,490.

A resolution by corréspondence was circulated to creditors on 22 August 2016 regarding my remuneration
however no responses were received from creditors.

As detailed in the covering letter, your attention is drawn to the enclosed voting form. A vote must be
received from creditors by the decision date, being 17 November 2017.

My total time costs to 21 August 2017 amount to £4,357.00, representing 27.10 hours' work at a blended
charge out rate of £160.77 per hour. The actual blended charge out rate incurred compares with the
estimated blended charge out rate of £155.41 in my fees estimate.

I have not been able to draw any remuneration in this matter, for the reason discussed above.

A detailed schedule of my time costs incurred to date compared with my criginal fees estimate is attached
as Appendix 2.

Further information about creditors’ rights can be obtained by visiting the creditors’ information micro-
site  published by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals (R3) at
http:/f/www creditorinsolvencyguide.co.uk/. A copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Liquidators’ Fees’ also
published by R3, together with an explanatory note which shows Butcher Woods' fee policy are available
at the link http:/iwww.butcher-woods.co.uk/creditors _information. php. Please note that there are different
versions of the Guidance Naotes and in this case you should refer to the October 2015 version.

LIQUIDATOR’S EXPENSES

My expenses to 21 August 2017 amount to £140.10. These are yet to be drawn and are made up as
follows:

Nature of disbursement Category 1 Cateqgory 2 Amounts
drawn
£ £ £
Bordersau 70.00 Nil
Mileage 47.25 Ni
Printing & photocopying 10.05 Nil
Postage 12.80 Nil
Total 82.80 57.30 Nil

“Bordereau” is a specific bond required by legislation to insure the sums passing through the
Liguidator's hands. The insurance premium is based on the estimated quantum of funds to be handled

over the course of the Liquidation.

“Category 1" disbursements are those which are separately identifiable as being paid to an
independent third party.

"Category 2" disbursements are payments made fo the Insolvency Practitioner’s firm which comprise
an element of shared or allocated costs. Separate authorisation from creditors is required for these
disbursements to be drawn, and this was obtained on 20 July 2016 at the meeting of creditors.

[ have used the following agents or professional advisors in the reporting period:



Professional Advisor Nature of Work Basis of Fees
MGR Appraisals Valuer/Auctioneer Percentage of realisations

MGR Appraisals were engaged to provide me with a desktop valuation of the Company's chattel
assets. They have been paid £300 in this regard.

The choice of professionals was based on my perception of their experience and ability to perform this
type of work and the complexity and nature of the assignment. | also considered that the basis on
which they will charge their fees represented value for money. | have reviewed the charges they have
rmade and am satisfied that they are reasonable in the circumstances of this case.

FURTHER INFORMATION

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the Court, or with the concurrence of 5% in value of
the unsecured creditors {including the creditor in question), request further details of the Liguidator's
remuneration and expenses within 21 days of their receipt of this report. Any secured creditor may
request the same details in the same time limit.

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the Court, or with the concurrence of 10% in value
of the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question), apply to Court to challenge the amount
of remuneration charged by the Liquidator as being excessive, and/or the basis of the Liquidator's
remuneration, andfor the amount of the expenses incurred as being excessive, within 8 weeks of their
receipt of this report. Any secured creditor may make a similar application to court within the same
time limit.

To comply with the Provision of Services Regulations, some general information about Butcher Woods
can be found at http//butcher-woods.co.uk/creditors-information.php.

SUMMARY

The Liquidation will remain open until the realisation of Mr Pugh's outstanding Director's Loan Account
has been fully resolved. | estimate that this will take approximately 6-12 months and once resolved the
Liguidation will be finalised and our files will be closed.

If creditors have any queries regarding the conduct of the Liquidation, or if they want hard copies of any of
the documents made available on-line, they should contact Andrew on Andrew Deere, or by email at
gndrew.deere@butcher-woods.co.uk.

G Butcher
Liquidator



A.A.P. Interiors Limited
(in Liguidation)

LIQUIDATOR'S RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

Statement From 22/08/2016 From 22/08/2016
of affairs To 21/08/2017 To 21/08/2017
£ £ £
RECEIPTS
Ptant & Machinery - Kingsway 10,750.00 0.00 0.00
Plant & Machinery - Hampshire Trust 10,800.00 0.00 0.00
Plant & Machinery - Unencumbered 500.00 500.00 500.00
Computer Equipment 100.00 100.00 100.00
Book Debis 246.66 246.66
Cash at Bank 9,074.00 9,118.57 9,118.57
Director's Loan - Mr A A Pugh 11,622.00 3,500.00 3,500.00
13,465.23 13,465.23
PAYMENTS
RBS invoice Finance Limited (2,403.00) 0.00 0.00
Kingsway Asset Finance Limited {22,915.00) 0.00 0.00
Hampshire Trust Bank plc {18,892.00} 0.00 0.00
Preparation of S. of A. 600.00 600.00
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) 300.00 300.00
Storage Costs 100.00 100.00
Statutory Advertising 253.80 253.80
1,253.80 1,253.80
Net Receipts/(Payments) 12,211.43 12,211.43
MADE UP AS FOLLOWS
Bank 1 Current 12,080.67 12,080.67
VAT Receivable [ {Payable) 130.76 130.76
12,211.43 12,211.43

Page 1 of 1

Roderick Graham Butcher

IPS SQL Ver. 5.04

Liguidator



PL-10-G| ucisiap

z 0 | abey

ao'g PalLE|D SJUIWASINGSIQ |2)0 )

0o’ paune|) saag [e10)
L2'08L Q07L5e'y 1] X4 §T'E geli 000 089 SINOH 210
000 000 000 000 500 000 000 Buipzy )
00'ogL 00255 vi=R 0070 iz} 000 000 $18§5Y JO UCHBS|2E Y
0cQ 000 000 00'c a00 00’0 00’0 suUiu oday 81
0cQ 0c0 o0 ooo 000 00'c 0oa aiqeabiey) von
QoQ 000 000 000 000 oo'o co0 Bunaxen
000zt 00’009 00's aoo oS 000 6o suo1eBinsan.|
caozy 000se =V 000 SLET 0co 000 $.01p810
£7 Lol Q0'see 0S'E SZt S20 oto 000 ssanEN SyIoads asen
00'vez 00°028' S¢ Ll 00Q 5Ly 0co 05's Guvuz|d g vwpy
{3) 212y Beig yoddng $|BUOISSDI4
AlinoH a8esany {3) 1500 sun SINGH [elo| B SJUBISISSY Joluag 1suIQ ia8euzy Jauped UORIUNS HIOA, JO UOHBIYISSE|D

L102/80/LE ‘oL
$8p0Y aloid JuawiLioddy jsod ||y

PaIWI SI0USIU| "d'Y'Y - g2/ 1L

Arewwing 3s09 g swiy 6d|S - A3ug awiy



e —— — e e — . el I
T !
|S0°8LL3 100°069 93 ao.wm " 20noBld ADUSAOSU] JO SjusWalBlS pue uche|siBaT Acuaniosu|
| ‘Jf L lﬁ | ®uyyim 30UBPI0DDE Ul IoKBP/AURGWOD BY) JO SuelR BU) Buleisiliupy
| ACLLOY D43 J0 SalBlE D) bUliess]

e e e — e — e e b
L % el ... .. _ . ... __ NOlvHISININGY
_ | | _

! 3 }40M 34} ayeMapun / 3 jiom oy) , Hom ), uayeMapun aq o0} syse} ay} jo uonduasag

03 ajel Jno ableys papua|g |9yeHapun 01 S1S02 SwWI}. 3y} A{EUIPUN 0} UK EY
| BU3 JO ANBA PIJEWIRST | 3G O} AW} PAjewnST

e T L T _yeisyoddng
S q S B ooJomm - ) o ‘ N S . ..Lm_r_mmo
o L o qeOOZV T ioeasuuwpy sse

o L qewest [ ebeuey

o . oeo0OE o sedeuswiuiodde -~ Jeuled

! !
\t_ - N Im o o ,v o uwﬂm ww\mu‘\w._‘r_u\abmm_m m\m_._._;ﬂmsHMm‘umh «:O WIm.\_mr_\w >_._=Dr_ &r:..

L ) R I

,/ "BI0UM B SB BSED 31} 10} 8.l jno abieyo Aunoy papus|g g 18 anle 0,
_ SINOY JO J2qUINU PRJBWISS au) AG |EI0] PRIELLNSS 1BY) pPapIAp UsL) asey am 'Uedy "esed ay) Lo yJom ABSSa0aU ay) || 9XENapUN D) SIS0 aUll) paiewwinse [eja)
| au} sI yJom Jo sol0bajeD JuSlayip By} o) SBIELUIISS By |[B JO Wns BU| “Hiom jo AuoBaled 12u) 1o} g1el 1ne ableus Ainay papusiq B SB umouy S1 1BUm Je ane
W 0} SINOY JO Jaquinu pajelllss syl Ag |B)0] polewl]ss Jey) paplaip UL} SABL apn '9SED ay) U yiom jo AuoBaled ey} 0) 9|qeInguiE S1S0a Sl (810} pajewise
, ay} Je aaule 0] AuoBaien 1ey; Ul YI0m axeHapun |Im pajediogue s| ) Byl Yels 1o Jaquiswl yoea Jaj a1el 1ne ableya agedudde ayy Ag pandpinw uesg sey
yom jo AioBajed yoes Ul yiom oyl Bunjenapun Juads ag (s 1ey) swp poiewnss ey 'yeis 10 spelf yoea Ag yiom syl Bueapun juads Sinoy JO 1aquinu au)
pue yom 33 Bupjenspun Yeis jo ‘sepelb Jo ‘apelf syl uodn puadap Jpm Udiym Hom yons Bunepepun JO SIS0 St 3Yl pug MJom Jo sauobales peolq uiylm
SysE} oyioads Bupeuapun puads |Im YEIS SIY PUE JBP|0Y 82140 3] 8Wli} YoNW MOL 0) SB a]BwWisa Ug sapiaoid Juswnoop siy] MJom Jo sauobsied Jualayip ol
pasAleuE s JUads aw} a4} PUB USXEMaRUN YoM 3y} UIBIdXS 0] papiodal S| SARLEN "SIUN 8)nuIw g u| juads awl Buiplooal ‘uwiopad Asy) 1Byl yiom ay) pue.
JEIS |0 Jaguwaw e {0 92usladxa pue s|is aul o) sjeudoidde sajel no abieyd asn apn TSISEQ 1S9 9L B U pajeIaunLual 8g o) Buiyaas S| Jap|oy 0140 8y L

e RS B \IL . PownsiouSuI'dVY jouweu ase)
S W L
o E\llt_ e ~_ AYVINANS FLVINILS3 $334 S _

S




r ‘9]BWINSD SIL) BACTE PUE JSAC UOIBIBUNLSI [BUCIIPPE MEID O} 3|8 84 UsL) [IM A3y) 1B
| 0S SIELULSE 98] A4} 8SE3UIOUL O} UONN|0SE) B XSS |1 ABY) 'DSED 4} JO IXSIU0D oy} Ul sjeudoldde 1 SIopISUD Jap{oy 20440 ay) alaym uay) '0s op o} |lercidde’
| Buluelqo 1541 1NOY)IM S1eUWNSS SIU] JO SSS0XS Ul UDIIRISUNLISI MEIP JOUURD 19P|0Y 82140 S} 95UIS "SI0)pald 0} juas Hodal ssaufoud Jxau syl ul 5SED 83U}
1 Jey} Aym o se uoneue|dxa ue apiaocld v 18p|oY @310 au) 's1ewSa aUl peaoxa al Aiay| S1 IO ‘@)eullSS S} PIIOXa Jap|oy 30140 8yl A aseD au) ud palIndLL
| SIS0 SLU} BU} §| 98BI BU1 Jo uoyeJlsiuIWpE By} Buunp asue ABwW JBUY) SSIPNDIP JC Salxados umouyun Ajjualing AUe JUNOS2E Ol 8XE} JOU S30p Sl2WIlse su
|Insal B sy ‘Aixa|dwoo jusiedde pue azI1s Je|IWIS B Jo $3sed Jo 1oadsal Ui jap|oy aouyjo se Buigoe Jo asusuadxa pue sbpsimouy Jiay) pue ased oy} jo ebpamouy
g JUBLIND S 49PI0Y SO0 BY) UD PISEQ SI ) '91GISSod SB 3]BINDJE SB SBLIYSS Siyl aYBwW 0] uade] Uaaq aael sdals sjqissod ||B 1S|IyAn 9SED au) Jo abpajmouy
m (|} SEY Japioy 82140 2y} 840j8q pueB aseD au) Jo uonesiuupe syl ul abels Ales ue Je siolpaio o) papincid usaq sey sjewilsa siy . sjoN AojeuB|dxg

_oo omrm '00°0093 o m.oo,..m. . . apeul aue wco:mm;mmh Em_o_tzw u: ﬂcmu;_v e Buhed vcm
‘_ o ) ~ i . wiay) Buiealbe z_mc:e PUB SJ0}IPBID JO SWIBID 8 JO Spiooal BuiueluEly,

JO JyBuag 2y} Jo) $alleA0D8l 1258e |eiualod BulAjiuspl 0] MalA B Ujim
40jgep/AuBdiL0D aU} 4O slieye ay) ojul suogebisaaul [erul Buelspun

—_— — e ————————— - —_——— o — JE— ||4,|.‘ — e ———— s —— A —— e —— — e ——
| — 1 ] ] L } . wzo_._.<0_.rwm>2_

T S e sy01laa¥d
e — e
8GN _ ooosows - ese | “i01gap/Auedwioo sy Jo sjesse au) Buisiess pue BLioeloid
s S A
R - ] S$13SSY 40 NOLLYSITVId
i , — e e — e T
N - e e -
i |
ey Teoomzd . oo T oo T oo m © sioupaIo
_




" "SJOJPaI0 Sy WOJ UOBJUSILINGOP PUE UDHELWIOM [BUORIPPE Buisenbas sAjoAul Aew yoiym ‘Swied
Jiay} 8aube Aljlew.oy 0} JepIo Ul sioupald Ag pebpol uoneiuswnoop Suiuoddns pue swies sy Buimalasl pue jgep 1o sjocud pefipo; 10U Ay oYM SI0}P3.D (B O}
Builm 8pnoUl SIY | "SJolpeI? 0] puspIAIp B Aed 0} WIY 8|qeus O} JSPIO Ul SS1j|BLII0) A:0JNJRIS LIRS SX3BSPUN O] SEY JSP|OY 8040 aij) - SPUSPIAI]] 'SUQIouN
AomEs sy Jo Hed se 3Jom Siy) 33BLISpUN 0} palinbal si JBpjoy 80140 8y 'paAleoal ale Aay) se syoedsold puspialp pug swieo Jiay; Buipsebal sioypaio

WIGJ) PaAIBI8) S8lIaNb pUB 92UBpUOdSaI0d YliM (29D O] SABY OS|E |IIM JSP[oY 9010 84| "SICUPaId 2y 0} panss| aq ued slodal pug sadljou jeyl 2insus

O} pue ‘aseo ay} Jo Justuabeuew sy} jo Hed se SWIBD Jiay} JO SIUNoWIE ay) Ylim I1813ab0) ‘SI0)Ipalo JO SasSaippe pue SSWBU a4} JO SpI0dal ajep 0} dn ulejuew

' SPOSU JSPICY SO0 U} - SIONPBID JO SWIBID "SUOHOUN} AIOINIELS SIY JO LEd SB 3I0M SIU} 8YeLapun 0} paanbau S| JSPIoY SOIC Sy L SWieo suj Jo Buissacoid
W 3y} ajeyjioe) 0] Ody au; pue saakojdwa-xa oy} Ylogq Wolj pasiadal sauanb yum Bullesp spniout (im ylom eyl (Ody) 220 sjusuwiied Aouepunpsay
ay} Aq Aleiendoudde passanold ale SWIBD J1ay} Yey) 2unsus 0} 4opIo U saahojdws-xs auy) YIm [Bap 0} Spasu Jopioy 901j0 3y - sashoidwa 1si0)pal) (G 910N

'S10)IPBJS O} papIAcLd sjunowe m‘mm_mm‘._ ol vmumE:mm m£ mm__w& ‘___3 W%mwmm m.E p=0)] mm«‘ma_ozcm
113p|0Y 8210 BU) ‘USHNELBPUN S| YoM SIY) §| 3SED aU) Ul SJESSE UMOUY B} 951[B2J) 0) USHENSPUN 8q 0) SPBSU Jey] YI0Mm aU} S Sy | - S]9ssy 10 Uonesiieay ¥ S1oN

, ‘sUQNoE
. Kianooay [enusiod Apuspt Aew It UBNOWE ‘Si0uPpaID BU} O} JyeUaq J03UIp ou JO si suonebiqo Aloymels Siu) yim Aduioo o) Waly 3]qeus o) YIom au} pue si0j0a.p
2y} 0 19Npuo U} Us $|IINS PUB UoBAOUU| 'sSBulSng 10} WWaliledad sy} o) podal 0y uojeisiBa) Ag painbal osie s jopioy 20iy0 a4y "AIBSSadauU 8] $83;

Ul 8S83.0Ul UE JI Jjsuaq eyl JO S1EWIISS UB aplaoid [|1m JSp|oy 22140 8y} PUB SI0UPaID ay) Jo Jlauaq ay) Jo) 8 [|IM SUoLae AUsaodal yong Alessanau se apeld
30 ||Im $83) Ul 8Sea.oul Ue U0 |eacsdde pue s1o)pald o) papiacid aq |im UCHEWICIUI Jayun) pue ‘AIessanau alaym suoioe Aleaocsad Bulig o) pue |ejep Ul wayl
21e61)S9AUI 03 SISO2 W} [BUQIPPE JNoUL 0) Pasu ||IM JoP(OU 20140 a4} Usy) pauiuap a1e uonebiisaaul Jayuny Jo) S1alewl 10 SaUSACDS) [BYUal0d 3 "uouednsanu
'|eljiul ue yons Buenspun Jo sjs09 sy} jussaidal papIcod) SISO SLUI) U} PUE SICHPAID JO J3BLSY 83U} 0} SUOIjOR AIgA03) |eRusiod e 813U} JBulaum aUILLISIap
T 0} $8se2 ||B Ul uoiebnsaaul [eljul ue a)euspun 0} 821j0.ld ASUSAI0SU| JO SJUSWaIRIS au) AQ paJinbai s Japjoy aouo 2y ( Buipes) njBucim pue aoueseaysiu’
f, SB Uyons slejieLl jo joadsal Ul 05| pue) ainpadald ASUSAIGSUI 84} JO JUSLUS2USLLILIOD ayl 0] Joud Jo pasodsip uasg SABY S1@SSE auaum ‘sudnoesues’
! JU2PIVBIUR SB UMOUY BJe Jeym Jo Joadsal ul uoljoe Aaaodal aye] 0} siamod Japjoy 8o ay) saalb uone)siBa) Aousajosul ey - SuceBiseAU| ¢ 2ION
f - o T mojI0) 1SNW SJBpIoY 9140 JeUl 8onoeid palinbal N0 188 4oIym 8d10E1d’
Aousaosul jo syuswslelg sul pue uole(sibal Aousajosul sy JSpUn sjuaWRINbaL 1By} 19SW 0) JSPIoY 2010 BY) Ag USHEUSPUN B4 O) SBY INY ‘SICHPRID BY) O}
Jyeueq |eoueul 10alip A8 jou seop j| (slebeuew JiBY) puB) J3p|oy 821350 BU) AQ 98BI 8U] U SUOP YJOM BU) JO LOISIAISONS pue joued au) yum Jayiebo) ‘yels
Jay) pue Japjol 810 sy} Aq 8SED BU} JO SUDIIDUN] SAJBJISIUILPE SUIN0I U} Ul PRAJCAUI SI 1BY] IoM 2U] sjussaidal iyl - Buuued pue uoneASIULDY 7 S10N

|
|
|
|




Notice of decisions by correspondence
A.A.P. Interiors Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

{(Company Number 05330575)

NOTICE IS GIVEN by Roderick Graham Butcher to the creditors of A.A.P. Interiors Limited that set out
below are resolutions for your consideration under rule 18.16 of The Insolvency (England and Wales)
Rules 2016. Please complete the voting section below indicating whether you are in favour or against
the following decision(s):

i). That the Ligquidator's fees will be charged by reference to the time properly spent by him and
his staff in dealing with the matters relating to the Liquidation, such time to be charged at the
hourly charge out rate of the grade of staff undertaking the work at the time the work is
undertaken and subject to the fees estimate set out in the report prepared in connection with fee
approvai and issued with the notice of this decision procedure.

iif). That the Ligquidator be permitted to recover category 2 disbursements.

The final date for votes is 17 November 2017, the decision date.

1.

In order for their votes to be counted creditors must submit to me their completed voting form so
that it is received at Butcher Woods, 79 Caroline Street, Birmingham B3 1UP by no later than
23.59 hours on 17 November 2017. It must be accompanied by proof of their debt, (if not already
lodged). Failure to do so will lead to their vote(s) being disregarded.

Creditors must lodge proof of their debt (if not already lodged) at the offices of Butcher Woods by
no later than 23.59 on 17 November 2017, without which their vote will be invalid.

Creditors with claims of £1,000 or less must have lodged proof of their debt for their vote to be
valid.

Any creditors who have previously opted out from receiving documents in respect of the
insolvency proceedings are entitled to vote on the decision(s) provided they have lodged proof of

their debt.

Creditors may, within 5 business days of delivery of this notice to them, request a physical
meeting of creditors be held to determine the outcorne of the decision(s) above. Any request for a
physical meeting must be accompanied by valid proof of their debt (if not already lodged). A
meeting will be convened if creditors requesting a meeting represent a minimum of 10% in value
or 10% in number of creditors or simply 10 creditors, where "creditors” means “all creditors.”

Creditors have the right to appeal the decision made by applying to Court under Rule 15.35 within
21 days of 17 November 2017, the decision date.

Creditors requiring further information regarding the above, should either contact me at Butcher
Woods, 79 Caroline Streef, Birmingham B3 1UP, or contact Andrew Deere by telephone on 0121 236
6001, or by email at andrew.deere@butcher-woods.co.uk.

DATED THIS 20TH DAY OF OCTOBER 2017

R G Butcher
Liguidator



A.A.P. Interiors Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

{Company Number 05330575)

Voting on Decision

i). That the Liquidator's fees will be charged by reference to the time properly spent by them and
their staff in dealing with the matters relating to the Liquidation, such time to be charged at the
hourly charge out rate of the grade of staff undertaking the work at the fime the work is
undertaken and subject to the fees estimate set out in the report prepared in connection with fee
approval and issued with this notice.

For / Against

ii). That the Liquidator be permitted to recover category 2 disbursements.

For / Against

TO BE COMPLETED BY CREDITOR WHEN RETURNING FORM;

Name of creditor:

Signature of creditor:

{Complete the following if signing on behalf of creditor, e.g. director/solicitor)

Capacity in which

signing doecument:

Date:




Notice of invitation tc form a Liquidation Committee
A.A.P. Interiors Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
(Company Number 05330575)

NOTICE 1S GIVEN by Roderick Graham Butcher to the creditors of A.A.P. Interiors Limited of an
invitation to form a Liquidation Committee under rule 6.19 of The Insclvency (England and Wales)
Rules 2016.

1. Creditors are invited to determine whether a Liguidation Committee should be established.

2. A Committee may be formed if a minimum of 3 and a maximum of 5 creditors are willing to
become members.

3. Nominations can only be accepted for a creditor to become a member of the Committee if they
are an unsecured creditor and have lodged a proof of their debt that has not been disaliowed
for voting or dividend purposes.

4. Please compiete the section below, and include the name and address of any person you
wish to nominate to act as a member of the Committee. The completed document should be
returned to Butcher Woods, 79 Caroline Street, Birmingham B3 1UP so that it is received by
no later than 23.59 on 17 November 2017, the decision date.

The final date for the decision about the formation of a Committee and for nominations for
members of the Committee is 17 November 2017, the decision date.

DATED THIS 20TH DAY OF OCTOBER 2017

R G Butcher
Liguidator



A.A.P. Interiors Limited - in Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Voting on Decision

1. That a Liguidation Committee should be established.
For/Against

| wish to nominate the following creditor {o act as a member of the committee:

Narne of nominated creditor

TO BE COMPLETED BY CREDITOR WHEN RETURNING FORM:

Name of creditor:

Signature of creditor;

{Complete the following if signing on behalf of creditor, e.g. director/solicitor)

Capacity in which signing document;

Dated




PROOF OF DEBT
under rule 14.4 The Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

A.A.P. Interiors Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation

Date of liquidation: 22 August 2016

Name of creditor:

Address of creditor:

Claim, including VAT, as at date of Liquidation: £

Less: any payments made after that date in £
relation to the claim; any deduction for discounts
(except a discount for immediate or early
settlement) which would have been available
but for the insolvency proceedings; and any
adjustment as a result of set-off

Total claim, including VAT £

The amount of any uncapitalised interest thatis | £
include in the claim, if any.

Particulars of how and when the debt was
incurred

Please provide details of any documents by
which debt can be substantiated:

{Notes - copies need not be supplied unless
specifically requested by the office holder)

Particulars and value of any security held and
the date it was given:

Signature of creditor or authorised person:

NAME, IN BLOCK LETTERS:

Creditor's reference:

Position or relationship with creditor:

(eg, director, accountant, credit controiler etc)




Guidance notes re preferential debts:

For claims arising in insolvencies commencing on or after 15 September 2003 the categories of
preferential debts under section 386(1) of the Insolvency Act 1986, are as follows:

(a) pension scheme contributions;
{b) remuneration etc of employees;
() levies on coal and steel production.

VAT bad debt relief

The provisions of the Finance Act 1990, came into effect on 26 July 1990, and introduced changes in
the way that VAT on bad debts is recovered.

Your claim overleaf must be quoted inclusive of VAT. You may claim relief on your VAT return when
the debt is at least six months old and has been written off. This system can also be applied to debts
for any supplies made between 1 April 1989, and 25 July 1980, and such debts must be claimed gross
overleaf. Any dividend you receive in respect of this claim will include payment in respect of the VAT
element of your debt and you will be responsible for declaring such VAT to HM Revenue & Customs.



